

**In The  
Supreme Court of the United States**

—◆—  
GARCO CONSTRUCTION, INC.,

*Petitioner,*

v.

ROBERT M. SPEER,  
ACTING SECRETARY OF THE ARMY,

*Respondent.*

—◆—  
**On Petition For A Writ Of Certiorari  
To The United States Court Of Appeals  
For The Federal Circuit**

—◆—  
**AMICUS BRIEF OF THE STATES OF  
UTAH, ALABAMA, ARIZONA, ARKANSAS,  
COLORADO, GEORGIA, INDIANA, LOUISIANA,  
MISSOURI, NEBRASKA, NEVADA, OHIO,  
OKLAHOMA, SOUTH CAROLINA, TEXAS, WEST  
VIRGINIA, WISCONSIN, AND WYOMING  
IN SUPPORT OF PETITIONER**

—◆—  
SEAN D. REYES  
Utah Attorney General  
TYLER R. GREEN\*  
Utah Solicitor General  
*\*Counsel of Record*  
STANFORD E. PURSER  
Deputy Solicitor General  
350 N. State Street, Suite 230  
Salt Lake City, UT 84114-2320  
Telephone: (801) 538-9600  
Email: tylergreen@agutah.gov

*Counsel for Amicus Curiae  
State of Utah*

[Additional Counsel Listed On Signature Page]

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
INTEREST OF <i>AMICI CURIAE</i> .....	1
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT .....	2
ARGUMENT.....	4
I. Whether <i>Seminole Rock</i> Deference Remains Valid Is Critically Important To The States.....	4
A. <i>Seminole Rock</i> 's Faults Are Well Known ..	4
B. Whether <i>Seminole Rock</i> Deference Re- mains Valid Warrants Review Because Of The Special Problems It Creates For States .....	6
II. <i>Seminole Rock</i> Should Be Overruled .....	15
A. <i>Seminole Rock</i> Was Wrongly Decided.....	15
B. <i>Stare Decisis</i> Considerations Do Not Save <i>Seminole Rock</i> .....	18
III. This Is An Excellent Vehicle For Reconsid- ering <i>Seminole Rock</i> .....	20
CONCLUSION .....	21

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

## Page

## CASES

<i>Atascadero State Hosp. v. Scanlon</i> , 473 U.S. 234 (1985).....	14
<i>Auer v. Robbins</i> , 519 U.S. 452 (1997).....	1, 2, 5, 19, 21
<i>Bennett v. Ky. Dep't of Educ.</i> , 470 U.S. 656 (1985) .....	14
<i>Bible v. United Student Aid Funds, Inc.</i> , 807 F.3d 839 (7th Cir. 2015).....	5
<i>Bowles v. Seminole Rock &amp; Sand Co.</i> , 325 U.S. 410 (1945).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Chae v. SLM Corp.</i> , 593 F.3d 936 (9th Cir. 2010).....	8
<i>Christopher v. SmithKline Beecham Corp.</i> , 567 U.S. 142 (2012) .....	16
<i>City of Arlington v. FCC</i> , 133 S. Ct. 1863 (2013) .....	7
<i>City of New York v. FCC</i> , 486 U.S. 57 (1988).....	7
<i>Clinton v. City of New York</i> , 524 U.S. 417 (1998) .....	7
<i>Cty. of Santa Clara v. Trump</i> , 2017 WL 1459081 (N.D. Cal. Apr. 25, 2017).....	15
<i>Decker v. Nw. Envtl. Def. Ctr.</i> , 568 U.S. 597 (2013).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Egan v. Del. River Port Auth.</i> , 851 F.3d 263 (3d Cir. 2017) .....	5
<i>Elgin Nursing &amp; Rehab. Ctr. v. U.S. Dep't of Health &amp; Human Servs.</i> , 718 F.3d 488 (5th Cir. 2013) .....	5

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

	Page
<i>Exelon Generation Co. v. Local 15, Int’l Bhd. of Elec. Workers, AFL-CIO</i> , 676 F.3d 566 (7th Cir. 2012) .....	5
<i>FCC v. Fox Television Stations, Inc.</i> , 556 U.S. 502 (2009) .....	16
<i>FCC v. Fox Television Stations, Inc.</i> , 567 U.S. 239 (2012) .....	4, 16
<i>G.G. ex rel. Grimm v. Gloucester Cty. Sch. Bd.</i> , 822 F.3d 709 (4th Cir. 2016), <i>vacated and remanded on other grounds</i> , 137 S. Ct. 1239 (2017) .....	15
<i>Garcia v. San Antonio Metro. Transit Auth.</i> , 469 U.S. 528 (1985) .....	9, 18
<i>Geier v. Am. Honda Motor Co.</i> , 529 U.S. 861 (2000) .....	8, 11
<i>Gregory v. Ashcroft</i> , 501 U.S. 452 (1991) .....	17
<i>Johnson v. McDonald</i> , 762 F.3d 1362 (Fed. Cir. 2014) .....	5
<i>La. Pub. Serv. Comm’n v. FCC</i> , 476 U.S. 355 (1986) .....	7
<i>Medellin v. Texas</i> , 552 U.S. 491 (2008) .....	8, 9
<i>Montejo v. Louisiana</i> , 556 U.S. 778 (2009) .....	18, 19
<i>Pearson v. Callahan</i> , 555 U.S. 223 (2009) .....	19
<i>Pennhurst State Sch. &amp; Hosp. v. Halderman</i> , 451 U.S. 1 (1981) .....	13, 17
<i>Pennhurst State Sch. &amp; Hosp. v. Halderman</i> , 465 U.S. 89 (1984) .....	14, 15

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

	Page
<i>Perez v. Mortg. Bankers Ass’n</i> , 135 S. Ct. 1199 (2015).....	5, 13, 16
<i>PLIVA, Inc. v. Mensing</i> , 564 U.S. 604 (2011).....	8
<i>Rosa H. v. San Elizario Indep. Sch. Dist.</i> , 106 F.3d 648 (5th Cir. 1997).....	14
<i>Smiley v. Citibank (S.D.), N.A.</i> , 517 U.S. 735 (1996).....	8
<i>Sossamon v. Texas</i> , 563 U.S. 277 (2011) .....	14
<i>State Farm Bank, F.S.B. v. Burke</i> , 445 F. Supp. 2d 207 (D. Conn. 2006) .....	8
<i>Tafflin v. Levitt</i> , 493 U.S. 455 (1990) .....	6, 20
<i>Talk Am., Inc. v. Mich. Bell Tel. Co.</i> , 564 U.S. 50 (2011).....	5, 17, 19
<i>Thomas Jefferson Univ. v. Shalala</i> , 512 U.S. 504 (1994).....	12
<i>United States v. Mead Corp.</i> , 533 U.S. 218 (2001) .....	8
<i>Wells Fargo Bank of Tex. NA v. James</i> , 321 F.3d 488 (5th Cir. 2003).....	8
<i>Yates v. United States</i> , 135 S. Ct. 1074 (2015) .....	18
 CONSTITUTIONAL PROVISIONS	
U.S. Const. amend. XI.....	13
U.S. Const. amend. XVII.....	10
U.S. Const. art. I, § 7, cl. 2.....	7

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

	Page
U.S. Const. art. II, § 2, cl. 2 .....	10
U.S. Const. art. VI, § 2.....	7, 8
STATUTES	
5 U.S.C. § 553 .....	11, 16
RULES	
S. Ct. R. 10(c).....	20
S. Ct. R. 37.4.....	1
OTHER AUTHORITIES	
Herbert Wechsler, <i>The Political Safeguards of Federalism: The Role of the States in the Composition and Selection of the National Government</i> , 54 Colum. L. Rev. 543 (1954) .....	10
Jennifer Nou, <i>Regulatory Textualism</i> , 65 Duke L.J. 81 (2015) .....	6
John F. Manning, <i>Constitutional Structure and Judicial Deference to Agency Interpretations of Agency Rules</i> , 96 Colum. L. Rev. 612 (1996).....	5, 11, 12
Miriam Seifter, <i>States as Interest Groups in the Administrative Process</i> , 100 Va. L. Rev. 953 (2014).....	12
Nina A. Mendelson, <i>Chevron and Preemption</i> , 102 Mich. L. Rev. 737 (2004) .....	12

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

	Page
Philip Hamburger, <i>Is Administrative Law Unlawful?</i> 317 (2014).....	5
The Federalist No. 17 (Alexander Hamilton) (J. Cooke ed., 1961) .....	2
The Federalist No. 46 (James Madison) (J. Cooke ed., 1961) .....	10
The Federalist No. 47 (James Madison) (J. Cooke ed., 1961) .....	16
